
 

  

 

 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 . 
Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
MIDWAY CAR PARK, THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE.  CAPITAL & 
CENTRIC. 24/00678/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 18) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT 
MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MCCARTHY 
STONE. 24/00792/FUL   

(Pages 19 - 30) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 5-7 YORK 
PLACE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 
24/00795/FUL   

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 This item includes a supplementary report 
 

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER CIVIC 
OFFICES, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. CAPITAL & 
CENTRIC. 24/00840/FUL   

(Pages 45 - 60) 

 This item includes two supplementary reports 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 29th April, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Beeston, Burnett-Faulkner, 

Bryan, Fear, Holland, Hutchison, Brown, Gorton, J Williams and G Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
S Jones 

Whieldon 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Dymond 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 22/04/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22nd April, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Bryan 
 

Fear 
Holland 
Hutchison 
 

Brown 
J Williams 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Gorton 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Richard Gorton) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 Jacob Wood Planning Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND GARAGES, 
BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON JONES. 24/00915/FUL  
 
Revised recommendation proposed by the Chair, Councillor Northcott and seconded 
by Councillor Bryan 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred in order to obtain further details on 

the pergola; drainage; footpaths and access and any external lighting. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 5 MORNINGSIDE 
& 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY. HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS. 
24/00421/OUT  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3910&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=96


  
Planning Committee - 22/04/25 

  
2 

Councillor Jill Whitmore spoke on this application  
 
Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
John Williams 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred in order to obtain more information on 

the access including whether it would be adopted. In addition, details 
requested on the garages within the site area. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ROSE COTTAGE, WOODSIDE, 
HILL CHORLTON. MR L CLARKE, CCP DEVELOPMENTS (STONE) LIMITED. 
25/00080/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters 
and commencement of development 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Limit on construction hours 
(iv) Habitat and maintenance plan 
(v) Unexpected contamination 
(vi) Surface water drainage scheme 
(vii) Works to be completed in accordance with ecological 

appraisal 
(vii) Access to be completed in accordance with the visibility splays 

details 
  (viii) Works to be completed in accordance with the 

arboricultural assessment 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 39-41 MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
25/00180/DEEM3                                                 
    
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Approved plans 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 21 MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
25/00184/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Approved plans 

 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=1454
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=4026
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5331


  
Planning Committee - 22/04/25 

  
3 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT HIGH STREET, 
KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00149/DEEM3
             
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of conditions 2, 7 and 9 to refer to the amended 
plans 

(ii) All other conditions from 23/00974/DEEM3 that remain 
relevant 

Watch the debate here 
 

9. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
  (ii) That an update report be brought to  

Committee in two months’ time 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5464
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5548
https://youtu.be/KtBjZj2NFkM?t=5825


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

MIDWAY MULTISTOREY CAR PARK, THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
CAPITAL & CENTRIC                   24/00678/FUL 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the repurposing of the existing car park structure into new 
residential accommodation consisting of 111 apartments and associated communal facilities.  
 
The site lies within the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area and the Urban Area of Newcastle 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as lying within the Town Centre Historic Core.   
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 22 January but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 2 May 2025. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Off-site highway improvements to The Midway and Lower Street 
4. Details of the internal access ramp  
5. Cycle parking facilities 
6. Details of servicing  
7. Construction environmental management plan 
8. Land contamination 
9. Sustainable heating 
10. Noise attenuation scheme 
11. Lighting 
12. Landscaping scheme 
13. Detailed drainage design 
14. Material samples 
15. Construction hours 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The redevelopment of this prominent town centre site is a sustainable form of development supported 
by the National Planning Policy Framework. The design, scale and appearance of the proposed 
development would protect and enhance, and as such would not harm, the character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area or the setting of the nearby Listed Buildings. The development would 
provide acceptable living conditions for its occupiers and it is not considered that there would be any  
adverse 
[...]
n/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-lymes-local-development-framework/newcastle
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Conservation/Newcastle_Town%20Centre%20Conservation%20Area%20Appraisal%20Under_Lyme_CAA_DTP_1-09.pdf
http://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s22542/Newcastle-under-Lyme%20Open%20Space%20Strategy%20Final.pdf


  

  

The Highway Authority has no objections subject to conditions regarding off-site highway 
improvements to The Midway and Lower Street, details of the internal access ramp, cycle parking 
facilities, a Construction Environmental Management Plan and servicing. 
 
A Section 106 contribution of £6,000 is sought towards Travel Plan monitoring. 
 
The Conservation Officer states that the building sits outside the key town centre streets and is just 
within the inner ring road and the Conservation Area. The Midway multi-storey car park is a brutalist 
1960s structure which looks like a car park and sits within an area of other 1960s modern 
development. The buildings are large scale, all of some considerable height and massing against the 
ring road, which is also built at this time. Many buildings adjacent to this site have been modified or 
are new build and the historic tight grain of the street pattern has been lost in this part of the town 
centre.  
 
While the conclusion of the heritage statement is that this part of town is not sensitive to change, it is 
considered that it is not as sensitive to change as the wider setting of heritage assets but should still 
be considered. Most town centres are made up of many building styles and materials and designs 
and layout. This is detailed in the statement. There is varied roofscape and townscape in Newcastle 
and the topography of the town is also varied and greatly affects the impact any development has in 
the town. Views are also sometimes limit
[...]
2

21

2a

10
3

49

8 to
 14

37 39

LB

PARADISE STREET

2

59

Place

HIGHERLAND

44

45

7

40

99

58

Friars ' Court1 to
 12

2

41

3

TCB

1

PO
OL

 D
AM

STREET

34

132

Posts

73

22

Sta

21

Morston

6

El Sub Sta

6

21

El S
ub 

Sta

Club

(site  of)

Posts

118.1m
Friarswood Bridge

20

25

SCARLETT STREET

STANIER STREET

38

5

Sub

16

4

TCB

15

40

Sunday

18

Subway

PCs

Outfall

56

19

41

43 to 45

War Meml

Rising Bollards

Multistorey Car Park

39

PH

Friarswood C linic

IRONMARKET

8

Car Park

(remains of)

126

FOGG ST WEST

4

Depot

138

3 5

7

8

7

FR
OGHALL

1 to
 15

Br
idg

e

14

4

PH

36

5 7 9

34

92

65

2

Fenton

118
 to

 12
4

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00678/FUL
Midway Multistorey Car Park
The Midway
Newcastle 
Staffordshire

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:2,500P̄age 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND AT MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
MCCARTHY STONE                   24/00792/FUL 
 

Full planning permission is sought for a development of 53 no. retirement apartments (Use Class C3), 
including a new vehicular access, car parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure. The site is 
part of a wider masterplan aspiration for Ryecroft.  
 
The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map and adjoins Newcastle Conservation Area. The Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as lying within the Northern Quarter.   
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 7 February but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 2 May 2025. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Off-site highway improvements 
4. Hard surfaces to be sustainably drained, surfaced in a bound material, lit and marked 

out 
5. Submission of a Traffic Management Plan 
6. Provision of cycle parking facilities 
7. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
8. Residential Travel Plan 
9. Installation of a Real Time Passenger Information screen 
10. Tree protection 
11. Landscaping scheme 
12. Detailed drainage design 
13. Material samples 
14. Boundary treatments 
15. Contaminated land 
16. Noise attenuation scheme 
17. Limit on external noise levels produced by fixed external plant  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The scheme would regenerate a previously developed site and contribute to the vitality and viability of 
the town centre. There would be no adverse impact on the setting of any listed buildings or on the 
character of the Conservation Area and the scale and design of the development would be 
appropriate. There would be no adverse impact on the local highway network in terms of safety and/or 
capacity and subject to appropriate conditions to ensure sustainable transport objectives, it is not 
considered that an objection could be sustained.   
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

Amended/additional information has been sought and received and the proposal is now considered to 
be a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 
Key Issues  
 
Full planning permission is sought for a development of 53 no. retirement apartments for residents 
aged 60 and over, including a new vehicular access, car parking, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure. The site is part of a wider masterplan aspiration for Ryecroft.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



  


[...]
hway 
improvements, hard surfaces to be sustainably drained, surfaced in a bound material, lit and marked 
out, submission of a Traffic Management Plan, provision of cycle parking facilities, a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan, a Residential Travel Plan and installation of a Real Time 
Passenger Information screen.  
 
A Travel Plan monitoring fee of £3,000 is also required. 
 
Staffordshire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) has no objections subject to the 
approval of the final detailed surface water drainage design. 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care Board have no objections subject to a financial 
contribution of £22,788 to support the future development/adaptation/expansion of premises within 
the Primary Care Networks, which will enable the ICB to work towards the aim of tackling inequalities 
in outcomes, experience, and access for patients. 
 
The Conservation Officer states that the site is outside the Conservation Area but close to its 
northern boundary and a key location to this gateway into the town. The application for the retirement 
living complex has come as a preapplication enquiry and some changes have been considered and 
made as a result of the design review panel. It is very clear that this has been design engineered to fit 
this specific model, but on balance it is considered that the massing and the materials are appropriate 
to the location and will generally reflect the rest of the development on Ryecroft, providing a joint 
gateway into the green urban walkway proposed by the masterplan. An aluminium window material 
would be preferred to make the openings more lightweight. The main concern is the boundary 
treatments for the site and how this will interface with the public walkways. There are no materials 
specified for the low fence. 

 
The Conservation Advisory Working Party had a general consensus that the development would 
improve and enhance the area but that the design was uninspiring 
[...]
site as lying within the Town Centre Historic Core.   
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 18 February but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 2 May 2025. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Street lighting 
4. Scheme of highway works adjacent to Fogg Street West 
5. Traffic management scheme 
6. Delivery and Servicing Management Plan 
7. Submission of a tree protection plan  
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
9. Details of sustainable heating 
10. Scheme for treatment of fumes and odours 
11. Remedial measures for contaminated land 
12. Construction noise specification 
13. Limit on external noise levels produced by fixed external plant 
14. Ventilation 
15. Internal noise specification for new commercial units 
16. Light trespass treatment 
17. Detailed drainage design 
18. Material samples 
19. Provision of security measures 
20. Waste collection arrangements 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The redevelopment of this prominent town centre site is a sustainable form of development supported 
by the National Planning Policy Framework. The design, scale and appearance of the proposed 
development would protect and enhance, and as such would not harm, the character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area or the setting of the nearby Listed Buildings. Subject to appropriate 
conditions, it is not considered that an objection could be sustained on highway safety or residential 
amenity grounds.   
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

Amended plans and additional information has been sought and received and the proposal is now 
considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

[...]
es/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/Newcastle%20Local%20Plan%202011.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-lymes-local-development
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-lymes-local-development-framework/newcastle
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Conservation/Newcastle_Town%20Centre%20Conservation%20Area%20Appraisal%20Under_Lyme_CAA_DTP_1-09.pdf


  

  

The Highway Authority has no objections subject to conditions regarding street lighting, scheme of 
works adjacent to Fogg Street West, traffic management scheme, Delivery and Servicing 
Management Plan and a Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
 
Section 106 contributions of £186,643 towards the improvement of pedestrian/cycle infrastructure, 
£10,000 towards amendment of disabled parking bay TRO and £6,000 towards travel plan monitoring 
are required.  
 
Active Travel England has no comment to make on the application. 
 
The Conservation Officer states that retention of shops and commercial activity at ground floor is 
welcomed in this part of the town and the canopy will allow for al fresco activities. The massing and 
roof design is good. There are some concerns that the materials will date, rather than be timeless but 
it is bold and high quality and the colour palette will be effective within the town and will be a good 
balance against the adjacent historic properties. Details of the “park” or courtyard space are quite 
limited so it is not clear what this aspect will look like or be able to deliver. More detail is required if the 
spaces are to be as effective as the precedents within the proposal imply.  

 
The Conservation Advisory Working Party felt that the scheme was successful within the 
streetscene of Red Lion Square and would be transformative. They hoped that the materials wouldn’t 
date and wanted to ensure that the basement music venue was part of the scheme as a key element 
to regenerating the town. 
 
The Environmental Health Division has no objections subject to conditions regarding submission of 
a Construction Environmental Management Plan, sustainable heating, scheme for treatment of fumes 
and odours, remedial measures for contaminated land, construction noise specification, limit on 
external noise levels produced by fixed external plant, ventilation, music venue noise mitigation, 
internal noise specification for new commercial units and light trespass treatment.  
 
Housing Strategy notes that the applicant is looking to submit a Financial Viability Appraisal as part 
of the application and states that it will need to be independently validated to ensure that that the 
assumptions and judgements made are correct. 
 
The Landscape Development Section has no objections subject to conditions regarding a tree 
protection plan and the detailed design of the proposed courtyard area. A S106 contribution is 
required towards public realm improvements and open space improvements in the nearby Brampton 
Park. 
 
Staffordshire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority has reviewed the Flood Risk 
Assessment and Drainage Strategy Report and requests confirmation of point of discharge, and 
information regarding a drainage solution if a basement level is to be included.   
 
Any update received on this matter will be provided 
[...]


64

92

65

Fenton

2

1 t
o 8

Car

118
 to

 12
4

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00795/FUL

5 - 7 York Place
Newcastle Under Lyme
Staffordshire ST5 2AH

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:2,500P̄age 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

FORMER CIVIC OFFICES, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
CAPITAL & CENTRIC                   24/00840/FUL 
 

Full planning permission is sought for residential development comprising 175 dwellings and 
associated landscaping. The site is part of a wider masterplan aspiration for Ryecroft.  
 
The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map and adjoins Newcastle Conservation Area. The Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as lying within the Northern Quarter.   
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 26 February but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 2 May 2025. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Off-site highway works 
4. Cycle parking 
5. Submission of a Traffic Management Plan 
6. Reinstatement of redundant vehicle access 
7. Servicing Management Plan 
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
9. Travel Plan 
10. Noise attenuation scheme 
11. Contaminated land 
12. Lighting 
13. Landscaping scheme 
14. Detailed drainage design 
15. Material samples 
16. Boundary treatments 
17. Construction hours 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The scheme would regenerate a previously developed site and contribute to the vitality and viability of 
t
[...]
rent Integrated 
Care Board advising that a revised financial contribution of £96,755 is required to be targeted 
towards supporting the future development/adaptation/expansion of premises within the 
Newcastle Central and Newcastle South PCNs (Primary Care Networks). 
 
Notwithstanding the conclusions set out in the agenda report regarding the applicant’s viability 
case and the inability of the scheme to meet the requisite planning obligations, the applicant 
has agreed to pay the £10,000 requested by the Highway Authority towards the amendment of 
the Traffic Regulation Order on Corporation Street.  
 
The recommendation is therefore amended as follows: 
 
(A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 6 June 2025 to 
secure a financial contribution of £10,000 towards the amendment of the Traffic 
Regulation Order on Corporation Street,  
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Off-site highway works 
4. Cycle parking 
5. Submission of a Traffic Management Plan 
6. Reinstatement of redundant vehicle access 
7. Servicing Management Plan 
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
9. Travel Plan 
10. Noise attenuation scheme 
11. Contaminated land 
12. Lighting 
13. Landscaping scheme 
14. Detailed drainage design 
15. Material samples 
16. Boundary treatments 
17. Construction hours  

 
(B) Should the Section 106 obligation referred to in (A) above not be secured within the 
above period, then the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured, the development 
would fail to be acceptable in planning terms; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend 
the period of time within which the obligations can be secured. 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



19

35

10

4

92

Quee n's

27

Sh elters

12

70

34

to

5

14

49

32


[...]
inges 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00840/FUL
Former Civic Offices, 
Merrial Street, Newcastle

Newcastle Borough Council 1:3,000¯
Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER MIDWAY CAR PARK, THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE.  CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00678/FUL
	24.678.FUL - Midway Car Park

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MCCARTHY STONE. 24/00792/FUL
	24.792.FUL - Land at Merrial Street

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 5-7 YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00795/FUL
	York Place supplementary
	24.795.FUL - 5-7 York Place

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER CIVIC OFFICES, MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00840/FUL
	Former Civic supplementary
	Former Civic supplementary2
	24.840.FUL - Former Civic




Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29th April, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Fear 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 
 

Gorton 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner, J Williams and G Williams 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Councillor Dave Jones (In place of Councillor Gillian Williams) 
Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett (In place of Councillor John 
Williams) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER MIDWAY CAR PARK, 
THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE.  CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00678/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Off-site highway improvements to The Midway and Lower 

Street 
(iv) Details of the internal access ramp  
(v) Cycle parking facilities 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=4397&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4


  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
2 

(vi) Details of servicing  
(vii) Construction environmental management plan 
(viii) Land contamination 
(ix) Sustainable heating 
(x) Noise attenuation scheme 
(xi) Lighting 
(xii) Landscaping scheme 
(xiii) Detailed drainage design 
(xiv) Material samples 
(xv) Construction hours 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MCCARTHY STONE. 24/00792/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Off-site highway improvements 
(iv) Hard surfaces to be sustainably drained, surfaced in a bound 

material, lit and marked out 
(v) Submission of a Traffic Management Plan 
(vi) Provision of cycle parking facilities 
(vii) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(viii) Residential Travel Plan 
(ix) Installation of a Real Time Passenger Information screen 
(x) Tree protection 
(xi) Landscaping scheme 
(xii) Detailed drainage design 
(xiii) Material samples 
(xiv) Boundary treatments 
(xv) Contaminated land 
(xvi) Noise attenuation scheme 

(xvii) Limit on external noise levels produced by fixed external 
plant 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 5-7 YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME. CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00795/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Street lighting 
(iv) Scheme of highway works adjacent to Fogg Street West 
(v) Traffic management scheme 
(vi) Delivery and Servicing Management Plan 
(vii) Submission of a tree protection plan  

https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=143
https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=1614


  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
3 

(viii) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(ix) Details of sustainable heating 
(x) Scheme for treatment of fumes and odours 
(xi) Remedial measures for contaminated land 
(xii) Construction noise specification 
(xiii) Limit on external noise levels produced by fixed external 

plant 
(xiv) Ventilation 
(xv) Internal noise specification for new commercial units 
(xvi) Light trespass treatment 
(xvii) Detailed drainage design 
(xviii) Material samples 
(xix) Provision of security measures 
(xx) Waste collection arrangements 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER CIVIC OFFICES, 
MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00840/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A)  That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 

obligation by 6 June 2025 to secure a financial contribution of 
£10,000 towards the amendment of the Traffic Regulation 
Order on Corporation Street,  

 
  the application be permitted, subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(xvi) Standard time limit for commencement of 
development 

(xvii) Approved plans 
(xviii) Off-site highway works 
(xix) Cycle parking 
(xx) Submission of a Traffic Management Plan 
(xxi) Reinstatement of redundant vehicle access 
(xxii) Servicing Management Plan 
(xxiii) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(xxiv) Travel Plan 
(xxv) Noise attenuation scheme 
(xxvi) Contaminated land 
(xxvii) Lighting 
(xxviii) Landscaping scheme 
(xxix) Detailed drainage design 
(xxx) Material samples 
(xxxi) Boundary treatments 
(xxxii) Construction hours  

 
(B)  That, should the Section 106 obligation referred to in (A) 

above not be secured within the above period, then the Head 
of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being 
secured, the development would fail to be acceptable in 
planning terms; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligations can be secured. 

 

https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=2644


  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
4 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.29 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=4139

